### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SmithKline Beecham Limited		106/28/2013	Private Company limited by shares: UNITED KINGDOM

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A.
Street Address:	Rue de l'Institut 89
City:	Rixensart
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	B-1330
Entity Type:	Private Company limited by shares: BELGIUM

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2171713	INFANRIX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9193153023

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919.483.0008

Email: trademarks@gsk.com
Correspondent Name: Angela L. Wilson
Address Line 1: Five Moore Drive
Address Line 2: LGTM, C.3157.3D

Address Line 4: Research Triangle Pa, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SBLTD/GSK BIO/ PRJ7019180

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Angela L. Wilson

TRADEMARK REEL: 005072 FRAME: 0345 \$40.00

Address Line 1: Five Moore Drive Address Line 2: LGTM, C.3157.3D Address Line 4: Research Triangle Pa, NORTH CAROLINA 27709		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela L. Wilson	
Signature:	/Angela L. Wilson/	
Date: 07/17/2013		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment Deed - SB Limited to GSK Biologicals SA for Registration Number 2171713#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005072 FRAME: 0346

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, SmithKline Beecham Limited, a private company limited by shares organized under the laws of England, having a business address at 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, England, ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of trademark, set forth below, registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

<u>Mark</u>	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
NFANRIX with balls device	75121742	June 4, 1996	a ( w ) a ( a	July 7,1998

WHEREAS, GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A., a private company limited by shares organized under the laws of Belgium, having a business address at Rue de l'Institut 89, B-1330 Rixensart, Belgium, ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in, to and under said Trademark and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under said Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in value and good consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in the United States of America in, to and under said Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark, registrations and applications thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; including without limitation all rights of action together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement or said Trademark, whether past or future, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** this Assignment has been executed by a duly authorized officer of Assignor on said date June 28, 2013.

SmithKline Beecham Limited	GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A.
By: Cuna Sexpod.	By: Storole.
Signature	Signature

Printed Name: EMMA S. STOPFORD Printed Name: SOPHIE BODET

Title: AUTHORISED ATTORNEY Title: AUTHORISED ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 005072 FRAME: 0347

**RECORDED: 07/17/2013**